

Oct 03, 2016, 1:58 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

No. 91615-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC. d/b/a ARLENE'S FLOWERS
AND GIFTS, and BARRONELLE STUTZMAN, Appellants.

ROBERT INGERSOLL and CURT FREED, Respondents,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC. d/b/a ARLENE'S FLOWERS
AND GIFTS, and BARRONELLE STUTZMAN, Appellants.

**BRIEF OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY, ASSOCIATION OF
CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS INTERNATIONAL, AND NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

Thomas C. Berg
University of St. Thomas
School of Law (Minnesota)
MSL 400, 1000 LaSalle Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55403-2015
(651) 962-4918
tcberg@stthomas.edu

Mark John Holady
Counsel of Record
WSBA No. 19662
4800 SW Griffith Dr., Ste. 320
Beaverton, Oregon 97005
(503) 646-5454
mark@holadylaw.com

Kimberlee Wood Colby
Christian Legal Society
8001 Braddock Rd., Ste. 302
Springfield, VA 22151
(703) 894-1087
kcolby@clsnet.org

Douglas Laycock 81087
University of Virginia
Law School
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 243-8546
dlaycock@virginia.edu

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. Under Washington’s Constitution, This Court Must “Make Every Effort” To Accommodate Religious Freedom, Including In The Context Of Anti-Discrimination Laws.....3

 A. Washington Recognizes Religious Freedom as a “Vital” Liberty.....3

 B. Article I, §11 Requires the Court to “Make Every Effort” to Protect Religious Freedom, while Also Recognizing Other Government Interests, in the Particular Case.....4

 C. Several Key Arguments that Led to the Recognition of Same-Sex Civil Marriage Also Call for Broad Protection for Religious Objectors.....7

II. The State Lacks A Compelling Interest In Denying Small Businesses An Exemption Confined To Providing Expressive Services For A Specific Event—Not For Refusing To Serve Same-Sex Couples In General—When There Is Ready Access To The Services From Others..10

 A. This Case Involves an Objection to Providing Expressive Services for a Specific Event with Religious Significance, Not to Serving Same-Sex Couples in General.....10

 B. In Addition, the State Lacks a Compelling Interest in Forcing a Religious Objector to Provide Services when There is No Denial of Access.....13

III. One Cannot Be Required To Surrender Religious Freedom In The Commercial Sphere As “The Price Of Citizenship”17

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Attorney General v. Desilets</i> , 418 Mass. 316, 636 N.E.2d 233 (1994).....	14, 15
<i>Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	20
<i>Bolling v. Superior Court</i> , 16 Wn.2d 373, 133 P.2d 803 (1943).....	3, 4
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	16, 17
<i>City of Sumner v. First Baptist Church of Sumner</i> , 97 Wn.2d 1, 639 P.2d 1358 (1982).....	5, 6
<i>Elane Photography LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013).....	18, 19
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	4
<i>First Covenant Church of Seattle v. City of Seattle</i> , 120 Wn.2d 203, 840 P.2d 174 (1992).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Hands-On Originals v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Human Rights Comm'n</i> , Civ. Action No. 14-CI-04474 (April 27, 2015).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Jack v. Azucar Bakery</i> , Charge No. P20140069X (Colo. Civ. Rts. Div. Mar. 24, 2015).....	12, 13
<i>Munns v. Martin</i> , 131 Wn.2d 192, 930 P.2d 318 (1997).....	3
<i>State by Cooper v. French</i> , 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990).....	15

<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	16
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990).....	16
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	4

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Wash. Const. art. I, §11.....	<i>passim</i>
International Religious Freedom Act, 22 U.S.C. §§6401-8481.....	19
HB 1963, §1(2)(e), 2011 Reg. Sess.....	10

Other Authorities

Douglas Laycock and Thomas C. Berg, <i>Protecting Same-Sex Marriage and Religious Liberty</i> , 99 Va. L. Rev. in Brief 1, 4 (2013).....	9, 10
Eugene Volokh, <i>Freedom of Speech and Workplace Harassment</i> , 39 UCLA L. Rev. 1791 (1992).....	10
